Public Document Pack

Mid Devon District Council

Audit Committee

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 at 5.30 pm
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 at 5.30 pm

Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Zoom. If you
are intending to attend in person please contact the committee clerk
in advance, in order that numbers of people can be appropriately
managed in physical meeting rooms.

Join the Zoom meeting here

https://lus06web.zoom.us/j/85122074186?pwd=V0OVUSThJakwlbOIsWFFPM3R
yN3RmMQT09

Meeting ID: 851 2207 4186
Passcode: 280496

One tap mobile
08002605801,,85122074186#,,,,*280496# United Kingdom Toll-free
08003582817,,85122074186%#,,,,¥280496# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free

Meeting ID: 851 2207 4186
Passcode: 280496

Membership

Cllr J Buczkowski
Clir Mrs C Collis
Clir N V Davey
Clir R Evans

ClIr R F Radford
Clir R L Stanley
Clir A White

Clir Mrs N Woollatt
Clir A Wyer

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83563230914?pwd=VDU1TW9XcytSMFVPZGpiTGxKYVkwdz09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85122074186?pwd=V0VUSThJakw1b0lsWFFPM3RyN3RmQT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85122074186?pwd=V0VUSThJakw1b0lsWFFPM3RyN3RmQT09

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1.

10.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct
To record any interests on agenda matters.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the
meeting held on 22 November 2022.

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy & Strategy (Pages 11 -
30)

To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) and the
Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Recovery,
Planning, Planning Enforcement, Economic Development, Forward
Planning, Welfare & Anti-Fraud and Corruption presenting the
Committee with the reviewed and updated policy for Anti-Fraud, Bribery
and Corruption and the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy/Response
Strategy.

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022 - 2023 (Pages 31 - 52)
To receive a report from the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) presenting
the progress report for the year 2022 — 2023 to date.

Final Statement of Accounts 2021 - 2022 (Pages 53 - 224)

To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting
the final version of the annual Statement of Accounts to Members
following the conclusion of the external audit.

Annual Governance Statement Action Plan update (Pages 225 -
252)
To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/2022.

Grant Thornton Audit Findings (Pages 253 - 300)
To receive Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for 2021/2022.

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

11. Procurement Partnership (Pages 301 - 326)
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive introducing the
draft new Procurement Strategy covering the period 2023 to 2027.

12. Identification of items for the next meeting
Members are asked to note that the following items are already
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

Performance and Risk update

Four year Strategic Audit Plans and Work Programme
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy

Internal Audit Progress Report

Annual Governance Statement Action Plan update

e External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

e Chairman’s Annual Report for 2022/2023

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 16 January 2023

Meeting Information

From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings
via Zoom.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting
runs as smoothly as possible.

Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Member
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available.
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website.

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Sarah Lees on: slees@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



35.

36.

Agenda Item 4.

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 22 November 2022 at 5.30 pm

Present

Councillors N V Davey (Chairman)
J Buczkowski, R Evans, R F Radford, R L Stanley, A White,
Mrs N Woollatt and A Wyer

Apologies

Councillors Mrs C Collis

Also Present

Councillors S Clist
Present
Of
[...]
 “consider the impact of these findings
on their current expected credit loss provision”.

Question 2: Do Audit Committee consider they have been given enough information,
in this Business Plan, to properly evaluate the risks and mitigations, before advising
Cabinet?

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) responded:

Q1. Disagreed that some of those items were errors, it was information that had changed
after circumstances had changed. This was clarified at Audit Committee and Full council
when first raised. The Table shown in appendix 11 was the aggregated interest received by
the council from the company is correct.

A written response would be provided for the remaining question.
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

Clir Mrs N Woollatt declared a non-pecuniary Interest in that she worked for Exeter
Community Energy.

Clir R L Stanley declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that he was a Director of the 3
Rivers Development Company Ltd. And from this it was inferred that should any discussion
ensue he would need to leave the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were confirmed as a true record and
signed by the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were none.
DATA QUALITY POLICY

The Data Quality Policy report was presented t the Committee which outlined the Data
Quality Policy (Appendix A) and Data Quality Standards (Appendix B),which explained the
roles and responsibilities for data quality within the Council and also provides clarification for
officers and members as to the standards expected.

The contents of the report were outlined with the following being highlighted:

e This policy was reviewed every 4 years.

e The responsible officers for this included: the Finance Portfolio Holder, the Corporate
Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer engagement as well as the
relevant operational managers.

Discussion took place regarding:

That ongoing training for Members was important.

If there had been any minor changes to the policy.

That tracked changes would be useful when updated policies be presented.

There was a risk of reputational damage and undermining of trust within the authority.
How might the Cabinet Member of Finance communicate the importance of data
quality to other Members. Future training would need to be looked into.

Audit Committee — 22 November 2022 Page 6 19



41.

42.

¢ The monitoring and implementation of this policy.
e Senior Officers and Members had a responsibility for this policy.

It was AGREED that 1.5 of the policy be amended with the added wording: “that there is also
the risk of reputational damage and undermining of trust in the authority.”

(Proposed by Clir Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Clir A White)
RESOLVED:

a. That the Committee approves the Data Quality Policy and Data Quality
Standards and;

b. Agrees to next review the Policy in 4 years’ time.

c. That 1.5 of the policy be amended with the added wording: “that there is also
the risk of reputational damage and undermining of trust in the authority.”

(Moved by the Chairman)
PERFORMANCE AND RISK UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received, and NOTED, a report which provided Members with an update on
performance against the corporate plan and local service targets for quarter 2 (2022/23), as
well as providing an update on strategic risks.

Discussion took place regarding:

e That it was too early for the new refuse policy to be the reason for the reduction in
residual waste. It was agreed that further data following the new policy was needed.

e Staff turnover looked to be worse for 2022/23 and the impact this had on service
delivery, but the resourcing risk has reduced. The scoring of the risk would be looked
into. That this was a key area and external factors had impacted turnover but a lot of
work was underway for this to be improved and recent data had shown improvement.

e The risk rating of 3 Rivers Development Ltd should be higher. The risk rating for 3
Rivers Development Itd had risen since the last quarter.

e Public awareness on the environment enforcement service. A lot had been
undertaken to raise public awareness.

e The national payee award back payment that was recently agreed. This had been
agreed and a back payment for staff would be received from April 2022. And then
added as part of monthly payments thereafter.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received, and NOTED, a verbal update from a representative from Devon
Audit Partnership, which highlighted:

No significant areas of weakness or concern had been identified.

40% of all crime is fraud and so fraud work was prioritised.

Devon County Council had paid for single persons discount to be reviewed.

The cyber security report would be presented to the Audit Committee at their next
meeting.

Discussion took place regarding:

¢ Fraud against the Council was to be reviewed. Any allegations of fraud would need
evidence submitted.

Audit Committee — 22 November 2022 Page 7

20



43.

44,

¢ More information on the single person discount review was required so that
duplication of work could be avoided. A lot of anti-fraud work had been undertaken at
Mid Devon District Council internally.

¢ Important that the single person discount be challenged, there was a need that the
current system was properly processed and crossed referenced and are fit for
purpose. Annual letters were sent out, biannually triangulate the other available
information to cross reference information. In addition, help was received biannualy
from the National Fraud Initiative and if more could be done then it could be
considered.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE

The Committee received, and NOTED, a verbal update from Grant Thornton as the Council’s
external auditors.

The contents of the report were outlined with the following being highlighted:

¢ Grant Thornton had experienced difficulty in delivery at a national level.

e There was an aim for the audit to be delivered to January’s Audit Committee meeting.

e Pension fund and property plans and equipment assurances presented as the biggest
challenge.

¢ 3 Rivers Development Ltd appointed an auditor. Grant Thornton were satisfied with
the standard of work produced by the auditor.

¢ No Issues were found with regard to the consolidation of account figures but accounts
may need adjustment.

¢ Committed to sign off audit as soon as possible.

Discussion took place regarding:

¢ Inregard to adjustments to the group financial statements had the Council not
calculated a high enough impairment. Accounts had not been signed off at this time
and these figure were estimations. External auditors will see if estimates were correct
and if there are changes they will be seen by Members and the Public.

¢ Whether it was usual that a Council could not provide a list of amounts owed due at
year end. This was usual due to the changing nature of the figures.

¢ If the delay had caused financial implication. It had not caused financial implications,
but had resource deployment implications.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chairman indicated that discussion with regard to the next item, may require the
Committee to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected
on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This
decision may be required because consideration of this matter in public may disclose
information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972. The Committee would need to decide whether, in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information.

Audit Committee — 22 November 2022 Page 8

21



45.

46.

3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENT LTD BUSINESS PLAN.

The Group had before it and NOTED, a report from the Deputy Chief Executive provid
[...]
.

2. That the other options be included in the business plan and consequences of not
supporting it need to be highlighted.

3. That the Audit Committee feeds back to Cabinet that it recommends that the business
plan in its current form is not supported due to the level of risk to the Council from the
likelihood of needing to impair loans on those projects with very narrow rates of
return.

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: That the items listed be noted.

(The meeting ended at 8.27 pm) CHAIRMAN

Audit Committee — 22 November 2022 Page 9

22



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2023

ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY

Cabinet Member Clir Bob Deed, Leader

Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett Deputy CEO/s151 Officer & Dean Emery
Corporate Manager

Reason for Report: To present the Committee with the reviewed and updated policy

for Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption and the Anti-Fraud and Corruption

Strategy/Response Strategy.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That the Committee approves the revised Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption
Policy and the strategy/response plan.

2. That the Committee gives the Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits,
Corporate Recovery, Planning, Planning Enforcement, Economic Development,
Forward Planning, Welfare & Anti-Fraud and Corruption, delegated authority to
make minor amendments to these documents e.g. changes to job titles.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The policy and strategy support good governance
arrangements, enabling confidence in our delivery of the Corporate Plan.

Financial Implications: Not having these documents could result in not detecting
fraud, corruption or financial irregularities, which could result in a loss to the Council.

Budget and Policy Framework: The policy is already included in the budget and
policy framework.

Legal Implications: Any legal requirements are embedded in the documents; no new
or additional implications 
[...]
imate
Change:

1.0 Introduction

Clir Bob Deed, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151)

To present the final version of the annual Statement of
Accounts to Members following the conclusion of the
external audit.

That the final Statement of Accounts be approved as
a true and fair view of the financial position of the
Council as at 31 March 2022.

The financial resources of the Council impact directly on
its ability to deliver the Corporate Plan. The Statement of
Accounts indicates how the Council’s resources have
been used to support the delivery of budgetary decisions.
Good financial management and administration
underpins the entire document.

It is a statutory requirement to follow the Code of Practice
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the
Code) when producing the Statement of Accounts.

The Section 151 Officer is responsible for the
administration of the financial affairs of the Council.
Adhering to the Code mitigates the risk of receiving a
gualified set of accounts. The Finance Team has also
reviewed its overall calculations/workings against the
CIPFA published Disclosure Checklist for 2021/22.

No equality issues identified with this report.

No impacts identified for this report.

1.1  The Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 have been produced in full compliance
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
(the Code) and all other relevant accounting legislation. There were no material
changes for 2021/22 in the Accounting Standards.

Page 53



2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

The Statement of Accounts

The Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 were signed off by the Council’s
S151 Officer in May 2022 — well within the currently relaxed statutory deadline
and before the start of the external audit review due to begin in September. The
draft accounts have been available on-line since the 01 June 2022. The period
of public inspection ran between 6 June to 15 Jul
[...]
ns from the Council.
We understand that a letter of continued support has been requested from the Council and that this is being provided.

We have been discussing the impact of the emphasis of matter on 3 Rivers with management in respect of any potential impact
on the Council’s overall adoption of the going concern assumption. Although the Council recognise this increases the risk of credit
loss at a group level they do not consider it material to the overall adoption of the going concern assumption. We concur with the
Council’s view that this would not represent a materiality uncertainty in this respect.




2. Financial Statements - other
responsibilities under the Code

Issue

Commentary

Other information

We are required to give an opinion on whether the other information published together with the audited financial
statements including the Annual Governance Statement, and Narrative Report, is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We have nothing significant to report on these matters. A small number of minor changes were made to the draft
statements.

T
QD
(Matters on which We are required to report on a number of matters by exception in a number of areas:

Dve rep.ort by + if the Annual Governance Statement does not comply with disclosure requirements set out in CIPFA/SOLACE
lflxceptlon guidance or is misleading or inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from our audit,

N » if we have applied any of our statutory powers or duties.

« where we are not satisfied in respect of arrangements to secure value for money and have reported [a]
significant weakness/es.

We have nothing to report on these matters.

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

20



2. Financial Statements - other
responsibilities under the Code

Issue Commentary

Specified We are required to carry out specified procedures (on behalf of the NAO) on the W
[...]
chains and all areas of activity.

23|Page

Page 325


https://www.middevon.gov.uk/residents/community-safety/safeguarding/modern-slavery-and-human-trafficking-statement-2021-2022/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/residents/community-safety/safeguarding/modern-slavery-and-human-trafficking-statement-2021-2022/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/residents/community-safety/safeguarding/modern-slavery-and-human-trafficking-statement-2021-2022/

m


http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Procurementoffice@middevon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the previous meeting
	6. Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy & Strategy
	Appendix A
	MDDC Anti-Fraud Bribery   Corruption Policy Updated with links Draft (002)
	MDDC Updated Anti  fraud BC Strategy and Response Plan

	7. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022 - 2023
	8. Final Statement of Accounts 2021 - 2022
	MDDC Statement of Accounts 2021-22 AUDIT COMMITTEE

	9. Annual Governance Statement Action Plan update
	10. Grant Thornton Audit Findings
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for Mid Devon District Council 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements - Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements – Key findings arising from the group audit  
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements – key judgements and estimates
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements - key judgements and estimates
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements - Internal Control
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements - matters discussed with management
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements - other communication requirements
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements - other communication re

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee – 24 January 2023 23 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 24 January 2023 at 
5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors N V Davey (Chairman) 

J Buczkowski, Mrs C Collis, R Evans, 
R F Radford, R L Stanley, Mrs N Woollatt 
and A Wyer 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

A White 
 

Also Present  
Councillors S J Clist, D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw and B G J Warren 

 
Also Present  
Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Paul Deal 

(Corporate Manager for Finance), Dean Emery (Corporate 
Manager for Revenues, Benefits and Recovery), Paul 
Middlemass (Audit Manager), Sarah Lees (Member 
Services Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

Also in 
Attendance 

Peter Barber (Grant Thornton and Ken Johnson (DAP) 
 
 
 

 
47. APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Alex White sent his apologies for the meeting. 
 
It was NOTED that Cllrs C Collis and N Woollatt had attended the meeting via Zoom. 
 

48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The following question was received from Mr Nick Quinn, a local resident: 
 
Regarding Agenda Item 10 – Grant Thornton Audit Findings 
 
On page 19 of the Grant Thornton Audit Findings (that is on Page 271 of the 
Committee papers), in the penultimate paragraph, there is mention of a letter 
of support for 3 Rivers. 
 
The External Auditors state: "We understand that a letter of continued support 
has been requested from the Council and that this is being provided." 
 
My questions are: 
 
Q1. Has this letter of continued support been provided? 



 

Audit Committee – 24 January 2023 24 

 
Q2: If so, who signed off on this letter? 
 
Q3: If so, was Audit Committee informed before the letter was provided? 
 
Thank you 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) confirmed that a ‘letter of continued support’ had 
not been provided, therefore the answers to questions 2 and 3 became redundant. 
He further explained that a special meeting of the Cabinet would take place on 
Tuesday 31 January 2023 where the future plans for 3 Rivers would continue to be 
discussed and decided upon.  
 

49. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

52. ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY & STRATEGY (00:08:00)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) and 
the Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Recovery, Planning, 
Planning Enforcement, Economic Development, Forward Planning, Welfare & Anti-
Fraud and Corruption presenting the reviewed and updated policy for Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption and the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy/Response 
Strategy for approval. 
 
It was explained that the renewed policy and strategy followed best practice and was 
now more aligned with the Devon Audit Partnership as a whole providing dedicated 
specialist advisers to provide support and advice when needed. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 It was requested that the contact details on the website be updated. 

 Benefit fraud was dealt with separately to other types of fraud by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 

 Nationally, fraud in the region of £190 billion took place each year. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The revised Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and the 
strategy/response plan be approved. 

 



 

Audit Committee – 24 January 2023 25 

b) The Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Recovery, 
Planning, Planning Enforcement, Economic Development, Forward Planning, 
Welfare & Anti-Fraud and Corruption, be given delegated authority to make 
minor amendments to these documents e.g. changes to job titles. 
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

Reason for the decision 
 

As set out within the report. 
 

 Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

53. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022 - 2023 (00:17:00)  
 
The Committee received, and NOTED, a report * from the Devon Audit Partnership 
which highlighted the following: 
 

 The first half of the report concerned the audits that had taken place since the 
last meeting and the second half discussed the Counter Fraud Resilience and 
Assessment Report. 

 There had been 9 ‘reasonable’ assurance opinions given, 3 ‘substantial’ and 
one ‘limited’. 

 Summaries, risk exposure and management actions were provided in 
Appendix one with regard to the following areas: Treasury Management, Car 
Parks, Grounds Maintenance, Customer Care and Complaints, Capital Asset 
Management and Void Management Arrangements. 

 A list had been provided of the current and overdue audit recommendations, 
however, it was explained that DAP were working with the new Performance 
Manager in order to ensure progress on the recommendations going forwards.  

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Concerns regarding the risks associated with Cyber Security. An audit had just 
been completed on this area and a report would be brought to the next 
meeting. It was further confirmed that robust testing was undertaken on a 
regular basis. 

 Concerns regarding the length of time it was taking to re-let Council properties 
upon vacation. It was confirmed that Covid, the cost of living crisis, the cost 
and availability of materials, new regulations and the decarbonisation agenda 
was having a significant effect upon timescales. 

 Concerns regarding pre-void inspections and whether all properties were 
inspected or only targeted ones. A breakdown was requested and it was 
confirmed that this information would be provided at a later date once the 
relevant officers had been contacted. It was further confirmed that DAP would 
be undertaking a review of the Voids area in 6 months time. 

 The scale of fraud, nationally, was enormous. Of all recorded crime, 41% 
related to fraud. Local authorities were working together to determine and 
implement best practice in an effort to combat fraud. A Public Sector Fraud 
Authority had been created. The Council would continue to monitor this area 
and report regularly to the Audit Committee. 

 



 

Audit Committee – 24 January 2023 26 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

54. MEETING MANAGEMENT (00:50:00)  
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that he would be taking the Grant Thornton 
Findings report as the next item of business followed by the Statement of Accounts 
and Annual Governance Statement in that order. 
 

55. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT FINDINGS (00:51:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton setting out 
their findings from the 2021/22 external audit. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 Their opinion on the Council’s accounts had been provided later than planned 
due to a number of reasons such as capacity issues and changes to statutory 
regulations meaning more audit work was needed in order to complete the 
audit. Nationally, only 12% of audits had met stated deadlines. 

 A small number of queries remained to be resolved, however, it was 
anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion on the Financial Statements 
would be issued after this meeting. 

 Regarding the Group Accounts they were still waiting for the 3 Rivers Auditors 
Report which had been held up by the Business Plans needing to be decided 
by a special meeting of the Cabinet the following week. Grant Thornton could 
not issue an opinion until then. 

 To date there had been no material errors within the Financial Statements, risk 
was driven by materiality and this was a key area of their audit work.  

 The auditors had identified a small number of errors within the 3 Rivers 
accounts which they had requested be adjusted for and 3 Rivers had agreed 
to make the necessary changes. 

 Whether a company or ‘an entity’ was a ‘Going Concern’ was a key 
consideration within the issuing of a final opinion. Grant Thornton were 
confident that the Council could meet its obligations within 12 months time. 

 An estimation difference had been identified which had arisen as part of Grant 
Thornton’s debtors testing, specifically long term debtors. A figure of £128k 
had been identified by Grant Thornton meaning that the Council had a slightly 
longer long term debtor than was being disclosed. This would be more money 
that would be received in due course. This was not material to the accounts 
but needed to be formally minuted.  

 Work was underway on the Value for Money opinion which had a slightly later 
deadline than the Statement of Accounts. A draft report would be with officers 
by the end of February. 

 An ‘Emphasis of Matter’ was explained as an opinion the 3 Rivers auditors 
may wish to make.    

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Whether the Council would still be classed as a ‘Going Concern’ should 3 
Rivers be wound up. 

 Whether further adjustments in relation to the Impairment figures would need 
to be made. 



 

Audit Committee – 24 January 2023 27 

 
The Committee requested that their disappointment at the delay’s involved in the 
Cabinet reaching a decision about the future of 3 Rivers be referred back to the 
Cabinet as soon as possible. It was the Committee’s opinion that a decision should 
have been reached in a much more timely fashion in order to inform the budget for 
next year. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 
 

56. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021 - 2022 (01:22:00)  
 
The Committee received a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive presenting the 
final version of the annual Statement of Accounts to Members following the 
conclusion of the external audit. 
 
It was confirmed by the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) that an unqualified opinion 
was intended to be issued on the Financial Statements and that all recommended 
adjustments would be made. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 be approved and 
that the Letter of Representation be signed by the appropriate people. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: 
 
There was a legal requirement to produce and publish audited accounts for the year 
to 31 March 2022 and for those accounts to be considered and approved by the 
Audit Committee. 
 
Note:  (i) * Report and Statement of Accounts circulated previously. 

(ii)  Cllr Stanley declared a personal interest in that he was a Director of 3 
Rivers abstained from voting. 
 
 

57. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE (01:30:00)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * presenting the Annual Governance Statement 
which provided Members with the results of a yearly assessment of how well the 
Council was identifying, assessing, managing and controlling risks, achieving its aims 
and meeting the responsibilities it had by law. 
 
A draft version of this report had been brought to the Committee earlier in the year 
and since then a small amendment had been made regarding external inspections as 
stated in section 6.3 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr B Evans and seconded by Cllr J Buczkowski) 
 
Reason for the decision 



 

Audit Committee – 24 January 2023 28 

 
As set out within the report. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

58. PROCUREMENT PARTNERSHIP (01:32:00)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the revised draft Procurement Strategy requesting that it be 
recommended to the Cabinet for approval. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 The previous Procurement Strategy had been drawn up 4 years ago in 
partnership with other local authorities, however, the revised Strategy now 
aligned with the Devon County Council Strategy as a whole but was also 
tailored to Mid Devon. 

 A follow on document would be forthcoming which would need to be 
embedded within the Strategy. 

 Significant changes in legislation were expected as a result of Britain coming 
out of the European Union and therefore further changes to the Strategy 
would probably be needed. The document would therefore be kept under 
review. 

 An audit on the Procurement area was currently being undertaken. 
 
The Committee had been impressed by the format of the report before them and 
wished to thank the officers. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Procurement Strategy be approved 
by the Cabinet 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out within the report 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

59. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:37:00)  
 
RESOLVED: That the items listed be NOTED and that it was anticipated that Grant 
Thornton would be able to bring a Value For Money opinion to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.08 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


